
 
 

 
 

 
Gloucester Road    Tewkesbury   Glos   GL20 5TT   Member Services Tel: (01684) 272021   

Email: democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk    Website: www.tewkesbury.gov.uk 

21 December 2022 
 

Committee Executive 

Date Wednesday, 4 January 2023 

Time of Meeting 2:00 pm 

Venue Tewkesbury Borough Council Offices, 
Severn Room 

 

ALL MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE ARE REQUESTED 
TO ATTEND 

 

Agenda 

 

1.  ANNOUNCEMENTS  
   
 When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by 

the nearest available fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to 
the visitors’ car park at the front of the building and await further 
instructions (during office hours staff should proceed to their usual 
assembly point; outside of office hours proceed to the visitors’ car park). 
Please do not re-enter the building unless instructed to do so.  
 
In the event of a fire any person with a disability should be assisted in 
leaving the building.   

 

   
2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
   
 To receive apologies for absence and advise of any substitutions.   
   
3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
   
 Pursuant to the adoption by the Council on 26 June 2012 of the 

Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of Conduct, effective from 1 July 
2012, as set out in Minute No. CL.34, Members are invited to declare 
any interest they may have in the business set out on the Agenda to 
which the approved Code applies. 

 

   

mailto:democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk


 Item Page(s) 

 

 2 

4.  MINUTES 1 - 11 
   
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2022.   
   
5.  ITEMS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
   
 To receive any questions, deputations or petitions submitted under Rule 

of Procedure 12.  
 
(The deadline for public participation submissions for this meeting is                
29 December 2022)  

 

   
6.  EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 12 - 16 
   
 To consider the Committee’s Forward Plan.    
   
7.  COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE TRACKER - QUARTER TWO 

2022/23 
17 - 79 

   
 To receive and respond to the findings of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee’s review of the quarter two performance management 
information.   

 

   
8.  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 80 - 96 
   
 To recommend to Council the adoption of the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy.   
 

   
9.  TREASURY AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 97 - 130 
   
 To recommend approval to Council of a range of statutorily required 

polices and strategies relating to treasury and capital management.  
 

   
10.  PILOT OF SOLACE PARTNERSHIP 131 - 134 
   
 To approve a one year pilot of Project Solace, an antisocial behaviour 

partnership with Gloucestershire Police.  
 

   
11.  REVIEW OF CAPABILITY POLICY 135 - 170 
   
 To approve the Capability Policy.   
   
12.  MANAGEMENT OF CHANGE POLICY 171 - 225 
   
 To approve the Management of Change Policy.   
   
13.  SEPARATE BUSINESS  
   
 The Chairman will move the adoption of the following resolution: 

 
That under Section 100(A)(4) Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 

 

   
14.  SEPARATE MINUTES 226 - 227 
   
 To approve the separate Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 

on 16 November 2022. 
 



 Item Page(s) 

 

 3 

   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

WEDNESDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2023 

COUNCILLORS CONSTITUTING COMMITTEE 

Councillors: R A Bird (Chair), G F Blackwell, M Dean, M A Gore, D J Harwood, M L Jordan,                       
E J MacTiernan, J R Mason (Vice-Chair), R J Stanley, M G Sztymiak and R J E Vines 

  

 
Substitution Arrangements  
 
The Council has a substitution procedure and any substitutions will be announced at the 
beginning of the meeting. 
 
Recording of Meetings  
 
In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, please be 
aware that the proceedings of this meeting may be recorded and this may include recording of 
persons seated in the public gallery or speaking at the meeting. Please notify the Democratic 
Services Officer if you have any objections to this practice and the Chairman will take reasonable 
steps to ensure that any request not to be recorded is complied with.  
 
Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, Officers, 
the public and press is not obstructed. The use of flash photography and/or additional lighting will 
not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in advance of the meeting.  



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive Committee held at the Council Offices, 

Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Wednesday, 16 November 2022 commencing 
at 2:00 pm 

 

 
Present: 

 
Chair Councillor R A Bird 
Vice Chair Councillor J R Mason 

 
and Councillors: 

 
G F Blackwell, M Dean, M A Gore, E J MacTiernan, H S Munro (Substitute for M L Jordan),                         

R J Stanley and R J E Vines 
 
 

EX.53 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

53.1 The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was advised to those present. 

EX.54 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

54.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D J Harwood, M L Jordan 
and M G Sztymiak. Councillor H C Munro would be acting as a substitute for the 
meeting.  

EX.55 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

55.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from                   
1 July 2012.  

55.2 There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion.  

EX.56 MINUTES  

56.1 The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2022, and the Special meeting held 
on 18 October 2022, copies of which had been circulated, were approved as correct 
records and signed by the Chair. 

EX.57 ITEMS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

57.1 There were no items from members of 
[...]
hority be delegated to the Head of Corporate 
Services, in consultation with the Lead Member for 
Finance and Asset Management, to agree the uprating 
of the working age regulations incorporated into the 
local Council Tax Reduction Scheme in line with those 
announced by the Department for Work and Pensions.  

3. That the following Council Tax discounts be ADOPTED 
effective from 1 April 2023:  

 The discount for unoccupied and substantially 
unfurnished properties is 25% for the 
maximum period of six calendar months.  

 The discount for properties that are 

10



EX.16.11.22 

unoccupied and require major structural 
repair work to render them habitable is 25% 
for the maximum period of 12 calendar 
months.  

 The discount for unoccupied furnished 
properties (second homes) is zero.  

 An empty homes premium of an additional 
100% is levied on properties that have remain 
unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for 
at least two years, but less than five years.  

 An empty homes premium of an additional 
200% is levied on properties that have remain 
unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for 
at least five years, but less than ten years.  

 An empty homes premium of an additional 
300% is levied on properties that have remain 
unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for 
at least ten years. 

EX.66 SEPARATE BUSINESS  

66.1 The Chair proposed, and it was 

 RESOLVED That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
   1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
   items on the grounds that they involve the likely discussion of 
   exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
   Act.   

EX.67 SEPARATE MINUTES  

67.1 The Separate Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 October 2022, 
and the Special meeting held on 18 October 2022, copies of which had been 
circulated, were approved as correct records and signed by the Chair.   

EX.68 MEADOW LANE LEASE  

(Exempt –Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Sc
[...]
ed, 
recycled or 
composted. 

53.5% 52% 54.97% 

 
52.3% 

(Q1 & Q2= 
53.82%) 

  ↑      
 

The recycling rate is on 
target for Q2, continuing 
the good performance of 
2021/22. 

Lead Member 
Clean and Green 
Environment/Head 
of Community 

Services 

40 

Residual 
household 
waste 
collected 
per 
property in 
kgs. 

401.92Kg 430kg 99.3Kg 

 
99.2Kg 

(Q1 & Q2= 
198.5Kg) 

  ↑ 
     
 

There has been 
198.5Kg of residual 
waste per household 
YTD. This figure is set to 
achieve the target and is 
a slightly better 
performance than the 
same point in 2021/22. 

Lead Member 
Clean and Green 
Environment/Head 
of Community 
Services 

 

79



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Report to: Executive Committee 

Date of Meeting: 4 January 2023 

Subject: Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 – 2027/28 

Report of: Head of Finance and Asset Management  

Head of Service/Director: Head of Finance and Asset Management 

Lead Member: Lead Member for Finance and Asset Management  

Number of Appendices: Six 

 

Executive Summary: 

The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) provides the financial plan for the Council for the 
period 2023/24 – 2027/28. It sets out the expected level of funding available to support the 
delivery of services, the likely cost of providing those services, the growth in service budgets 
that will be necessary to meet additional demands and the gap that exists between the funding 
available and the cost of service delivery. The strategy concludes with the plans that the 
Council has to close that funding gap.  

Recommendation: 

The Executive Committee is asked to RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2023/24 – 2027/28 be ADOPTED. 

 
 

Financial Implications: 

The Council could face a deficit in its base budget of £6.23m in the next 5 years. This is 
based upon on a set of assumptions around funding that are uncertain but are the best 
available at this time. Assumptions have also been made, based on latest forecas
[...]
y 2023 

Subject: Treasury and Capital Management 

Report of: Financial Services Manager 

Head of Service/Director: Head of Finance and Asset Management 

Lead Member: Lead Member for Finance and Asset Management 

Number of Appendices: Four 

 

Executive Summary: 

The Council is required through regulations supporting the Local Government Act 2003 to 
‘have regard to’ the Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next three years to 
ensure that the Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable. It is 
also required to produce an annual Treasury Strategy for borrowing and to prepare an Annual 
Investment Strategy setting out the Council’s policies for managing its investments and for 
giving priority to security and liquidity of those investments. 

The required strategies are listed below in the recommendation. 

Recommendation: 

The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL the ADOPTION of: 

 The Capital Strategy 2023/24. 

 The Investment Strategy 2023/24. 

 Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 2023/24. 

 Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24. 

 

Financial Implications: 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

Legal Implications: 

There are no specific legal implications arising from the recommendations of this report.  

More generally, the Authority is required to comply with the relevant guidance in respect of 
its financial management. Ultimately when the Authority is making the calculation of its 
budget requirement, it must have regard to the report of the Chief Finance (s.151) Officer as 
to the robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of the calculations and the 
adequacy of the proposed financial reserves. 

Environmental and Sustainability Implications:  

There are no direct environmental and sustainability implications arising from the report. 

  

97

Agenda Item 9



Resource Implications (including impact on equalities): 

There are no direct resource i
[...]
isational objectives, team objectives 

and then personal objectives as set through the Personal and Professional 

Development process.  

 Emphasis on dealing with performance issues as part of normal management 

discussions before escalation to the formal stages, as being the most effective 

and fairest approach to supporting performance improvement.   

136



 Streamlines process to provide a clear and ACAS guidance compliant process 

of escalation where this is necessary, including providing flexibility for rapid 

progression where the scale/impact of the issue warrants that. 

 Uses language which is appropriate to a positive approach to effectively 

addressing performance issues, for example reflected in the policy title change 

from Capability Policy to Supporting Performance.   

 Makes better use of Member time by focusing Member involvement in process 
to only the most senior roles within the Council.  

3.0 CONSULTATION  

3.1 Legal review took place on 29 September 2022. 

Management Team has been consulted on 10 October 2022. 

The Council’s trade unions have been consulted on 19 October 2022.    

Any agreed amendments following these consultations have been made. 

4.0 ASSOCIATED RISKS 

4.1 The Council must have an effective way of managing performance amongst staff. If it 
does not there is a risk of falling performance and associated loss of morale, productivity, 
service delivery etc. This policy reduces those risks and the legal issues associated with 
addressing them.  

5.0 MONITORING 

5.1 Management Team will review usage of the policy as part of their quarterly HR statistics 
review. 

The policy will be reviewed on a triannual basis as part of the policy review schedule 
overseen by Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

6.0 RELEVANT COUNCIL PLAN PRIORITIES/COUNCIL POLICIES/STRATEGIES 

6.1 Policy and Strategy review document 

Supporting Attendance Policy 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Background Papers: ACAS Code of Practice 
 
Contact Officer:  He
[...]
of Change policy are:  

 Provides a clear framework for identifying the extent and impact of proposed 

change including a diagram to support understanding.  

 Sets out a clear process for managing the impact of change on individuals 

through an allocations process, including a diagram to support understanding. 

 Defines the responsibilities of those involved in organisational change.   

 Incorporates the Council’s legal obligations regarding issues such as length of 

consultation period and protections relating to those on maternity leave into 

policy. 

 Provides an accompanying toolkit document for managers including templates 

for a business case for significant organisational change, and staff consultation 

documents to ensure internal consistency, visibility of proposed changes, 

support sound decision making and support good quality communications with 

officers impacted by change.   

 Confirms a redundancy calculation which remains unchanged from the previous 
calculation.  

 Incorporates how the Council will manage the transfer of services into and out 
of the Council (TUPE).  

172



3.0 CONSULTATION  

3.1 Legal review took place on 8 June 2022. 

Management Team has been consulted on 10 October 2022. 

The Council’s trade unions have been consulted on 19 October 2022.    

Any agreed amendments following these consultations have been made. 

4.0 ASSOCIATED RISKS 

4.1 It is inevitable that from time to time the Council will need to make changes which impact 
on individuals and services. The council must have an effective way of managing these 
changes fairly and efficiently with the appropriate level of oversight and governance. If it 
does not there is a risk of poorly managed change or change which does not meet 
legislative requirements. This new policy does meet legislative requirements and 
therefore this reduces the risks.  

5.0 MONITORING 

5.1 If approved by Executive Committee, the Corporate Leadership Team will direct any 
signif

Minutes of the meeting


TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive Committee held at the Council Offices, 
Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Wednesday, 4 January 2023 commencing at 

2:00 pm 
 

 
Present: 

 
Chair Councillor R A Bird 
Vice Chair Councillor J R Mason 

 
and Councillors: 

 
G F Blackwell, M A Gore, D J Harwood, M L Jordan, E J MacTiernan and R J Stanley 

 

EX.69 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

69.1 The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was advised to those present. 

EX.70 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

70.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Dean, M G Sztymiak and 
R J E Vines.  

EX.71 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

71.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from 
1 July 2012.  

71.2 There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion.  

EX.72 MINUTES  

72.1 The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2022, copies of which had been 
circulated, were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

EX.73 ITEMS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

73.1 There were no items from members of the public.   

EX.74 EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  

74.1 Attention was drawn to the Committee’s Forward Plan, circulated at Pages No.12-
16. Members were asked to consider the Plan. 

74.2 Accordingly, it was    

 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Committee’s Forward Plan be NOTED.   



EX.04.01.23 

EX.75 COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE TRACKER - QUARTER TWO 2022/23  

75.1 The report of the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee, circulated at Pages 
No. 17-79, provided the observations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
the 2022/23 quarter two performance information and the Executive Committee 
was asked to respond to that review.  

75.2 The Head of Corporate Services advised that the report considered by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee was attached to the report as an appendix. 
Paragraph 2.3 of that report set out the key actions to note which included ongoing 
success of the Council’s commercial property portfolio; the development of the new 
Economic Development and Tourism Strategy; the recently approved Empty 
Homes Strategy; the successful build and promotion of the solar canopy; the 
recently approved Electric Charging Point Strategy; and the deployment of 
cameras to deter fly-tipping. The report contained a plethora of actions and it was 
inevitable that some would not meet the intended timescales – those were detailed 
at Paragraph 2.4 of the appendix and included: several Joint Strategic Plan 
actions, with this in mind, the timetable was currently under further review and 
could be subject to change which, in turn, could result in the target dates being 
amended - further details would be available in the next performance tracker 
update; the review of the corporate website had been delayed due to issues with 
recruiting a new Web Developer – an offer had now been made to recruit to the 
post so it was hoped the project would be back on track soon, especially as the 
website was the gateway to a lot of the Council’s services and transactions; and 
the Garden Town design manual had been put on hold while governance was 
established – however, when questions were asked by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Members were reassured that the target date of March 2023 remained 
feasible. 

75.3 The Key Performance Indicators where the direction of travel was down were 
highlighted at Paragraph 3.3 but there were also several successful Key 
Performance Indicators that were set out at Paragraph 3.4 of the appendix. 
Members were particularly pleased that 100% of planning enforcement cases had 
been investigated within timescale. At the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, there 
had been a detailed discussion on the Section 106 Agreement framework with 
underlying concern about the money being spent, the accuracy of information, the 
triggers missed, and the lack of Member engagement when constructing the 
framework. The Head of Corporate Services advised that he had flagged that 
discussion to the Chief Executive who had confirmed there would be a review of 
the framework to make it more robust. The Head of Development Services offered 
reassurance that a key piece of work was to get all of the Section 106 information 
onto a database and this would be a priority when the new postholder took up their 
position – once that was complete, it would be possible to look at integrating the 
public facing module so that everyone could access the information. Ideally, this 
would be achieved in the next three months but this would be dependant on the 
new postholder getting up to speed. In addition, a Section 106 Officer Group was 
being set up to look at the various elements and ensure an overview was gained, 
particularly on large strategic sites.  

75.4 The Head of Corporate Services advised that, overall, the discussion by Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Members had been very positive, particularly with the 
work which had been done on the licensing service and the carbon literacy and 
green agenda.  

 

 

 



EX.04.01.23 

 

75.5 Accordingly, it was  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the findings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 
review of the quarter two performance management 
information be NOTED.  

EX.76 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  

76.1 The report of the Head of Finance and Asset Management, circulated at Pages No. 
80-96, attached the Medium Term Financial Strategy which the Committee was 
asked to recommend to Council for adoption.  

76.2 The Head of Finance and Asset Management explained that the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy provided a financial plan for the Council for the period 2023/24-
2027/28 and set out the expected level of funding available to support the delivery 
of services, the likely cost of providing those services, the growth in service 
budgets that would be necessary to meet additional demands and the gap that 
existed between the funding available and the cost of service delivery. The 
Strategy concluded with the plans that the Council had to close the funding gap. 
The Strategy document covered the quantum of funding; funding reform – the draft 
settlement had confirmed a further two year delay meaning the earliest 
implementation would be 2025/26 which was not bad news for Tewkesbury 
Borough Council as it would most likely have a negative impact on it; business 
rates retention reset – this had also been delayed for at least two years which 
would allow the Council time to build its retention levels; funding guarantee – 3% 
Core Spending Power for the current financial year and into 2024/25 but after that 
the assumption had been removed; New Homes Bonus – the Council was looking 
for clarity within the forthcoming year about what would happen going forward; 
Council Tax referendum threshold; total forecast resources; aged profile of funding; 
and real term impact of funding forecast - in cash terms, the amount available 
remained the same which meant a significant reduction in funding in real terms. 
Applying the inflationary expectations to the current core budget allowed a forecast 
to be made over the medium term about levels of expenditure which were likely to 
be required to provide current services, at current service standards, over the next 
five years. In terms of growth, the cost of providing current services was set to 
increase significantly and, in addition, it was expected that the Council’s services 
would need to continue to grow to meet the increasing demands upon it – this was 
as a result of the projected growth in the size of the Borough where the number of 
domestic dwellings could increase by 5,000 units in the timeframe which would be 
growth of approximately 11.5%. As a result, services such as waste and recycling, 
housing, planning, revenues and benefits could all require an increase in capacity 
to meet the extra demand generated.  

76.3 A Member expressed the view that the Council’s future seemed uncertain and she 
questioned whether it was safe, in response, the Head of Finance and Asset 
Management confirmed that it was safe in the short to medium term but in the 
medium to longer term things looked less stable so he hoped to see some changes 
in funding from the government going forward.  

76.4 It was 

 
RESOLVED: That it be RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL that the Medium 

Term Financial Strategy 2023/24-2027/28 be ADOPTED.   



EX.04.01.23 

 

EX.77 TREASURY AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT  

77.1 The report of the Financial Services Manager, circulated at Pages No. 97-130,  
attached a number of treasury and capital management strategies and statements 
which Members were asked to recommend to Council for adoption.  

77.2 The Finance Manager explained that the Council was required to have regard to 
the Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next three years to 
ensure the Council’s capital investment plans were affordable, prudent and 
sustainable. It was also required to produce an annual Treasury Strategy for 
borrowing and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy setting out the Council’s 
policies for managing its investments and for giving priority to security and liquidity 
of those investments - the government had changed the emphasis on borrowing in 
advance to invest which was now prohibited. The Capital Strategy linked borrowing 
and how the Council undertook capital investments prudently and proportionally 
whilst the Investment Strategy was an oversight document to ensure when 
investments were made the correct policies and procedures were in place to 
manage the risk of security and liquidity. The recent internal audit of treasury 
management had been very good with the team receiving a glowing report.  

77.3 A Member expressed thanks to the work of the Finance team and all it had done to 
keep the Council’s finances balanced, particularly the commercial property portfolio 
which had been built up to help the Council’s budgetary position. Another Member 
questioned whether the capital expenditure figure for 2023/24 in Table 1 of the 
Capital Strategy was £9.96million due to the funding of the Ashchurch Bridge. In 
response, the Head of Finance and Asset Management indicated that this was 
related to the bridge as well as the waste vehicle fleet replacement etc.  

77.4 Accordingly, it was 

 
RESOLVED: That it be RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL that the following 

be ADOPTED: 

 The Capital Strategy 2023/24.  

 The Investment Strategy 2023/24.  

 Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 2023/24.  

 Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24.  

EX.78 PILOT OF SOLACE PARTNERSHIP  

78.1 The report of the Environmental Health Manager, circulated at Pages No. 131-134,  
provided information about the Solace Partnership and Members were asked to 
approve the joining of the Partnership for a 12 month pilot and to delegate authority 
to the Head of Community Services, in consultation with the Lead Member for 
Clean and Green Environment and the Director of One Legal to enter into 
necessary agreements between the Council, Gloucestershire Constabulary and 
other Solace authorities.  

78.2 The Head of Community Services explained that the Council had a statutory duty 
to deal with anti-social behaviour and to try to reduce crime in its area. Solace was 
currently a partnership between Gloucester City Council, Cheltenham Borough 
Council and Gloucestershire Police – the partnership dealt with high level and 
persistent anti-social behaviour with the specific objectives to reduce repeat victims 
of anti-social behaviour; provide a holistic approach to resolving anti-social 
behaviour; increase public confidence; and provide sustainable long-standing 



EX.04.01.23 

solutions to resolving anti-social behaviour. The team had a lot of experience to 
offer its partners. The partnership agreement required each local authority to 
provide an Anti-Social Behaviour Caseworker from their existing establishment 
staff. In addition, the authority was also expected to make an annual contribution 
towards the cost of the project manager and the IT Case Management System 
and, in return, Gloucestershire Police would provide either a Constable or a Police 
Community Support Officer. If agreed, it was proposed to pilot the approach in 
Tewkesbury Borough with the full cost of the pilot being funded through a grant 
from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner.  

78.3 A Member questioned whether Parish Councils knew about the project and how 
they could feed in. In response, the Head of Community Services advised that, if 
the pilot was approved, Parishes would be advised. Another Member expressed 
the view that the Lead Members should be Clean and Green Environment and 
Community and the Head of Community Services recognised that and undertook 
to amend the recommendation accordingly.  

78.4 Members agreed this was a good initiative which they felt would be of great benefit 
to the Borough. Accordingly, it was  

 
RESOLVED: 1. That a pilot of Solace be APPROVED for 12 months.   

2. That authority be delegated to the Head of Community 
Services, in consultation with the Lead Members for 
Clean and Green Environment and Community, and the 
Director of One Legal, to enter into necessary 
agreements between the Council, Gloucestershire 
Constabulary and other Solace authorities.  

EX.79 REVIEW OF CAPABILITY POLICY  

79.1 The report of the Head of Corporate Services, circulated at Pages No. 135-170, 
appended the current Capability Policy, the Terms of Reference for the review of 
the policy, the new draft Supporting Performance Policy and the associated 
Supporting Performance Guidance document. Members were asked to approve 
the Supporting Performance Policy.  

79.2 The Human Resources and Organisational Development Manager explained that 
the annual report on policies and strategies due for review in 2022/23 had been 
presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in June 2022. The Capability 
Policy was one of those identified for review and in the supporting commentary it 
was indicated it would be subject to fundamental change. Given the change, the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee had expressed a wish to review the policy prior 
to consideration by the Executive Committee. Accordingly, two workshop sessions 
had been held with Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members and the 
subsequent revised policy was recommended to the Executive Committee. The 
sessions with Members had led to the development of the new Supporting 
Performance Policy with key elements which included: providing a clear framework 
for employee setting performance standards and within the broader picture of 
organisational objectives, team objectives and then personal objectives as 
established through the Personal and Professional Development process; 
emphasis on dealing with performance issues as part of normal management 
discussions before escalation to the formal stages, as being the most effective, 
and fairest, approach to supporting performance improvement; streamlined 
process to provide a clear and Advisory, Conciliation and Arbitration Service 
(ACAS) guidance compliant process of escalation where this was necessary, 
including providing flexibility for rapid progression where the scale/impact of the 
issue warranted it; use of language which was appropriate to a positive approach 



EX.04.01.23 

to effectively address performance issues, for example reflected in the policy title 
change from Capability Policy to Supporting Performance; and made better use of 
Member time by focussing Member involvement in the process to only the most 
senior roles within the Council.  

79.3 Accordingly, it was 

 
RESOLVED: That the Supporting Performance Policy be APPROVED.   

EX.80 MANAGEMENT OF CHANGE POLICY  

80.1 The report of the Head of Corporate Services, circulated at Pages No. 171-225,  
attached the current Allocations Procedure, the current Redundancy and 
Redeployment Policy, the draft Management of Change Policy and the draft 
Management of Change Toolkit. Members were asked to approve the new 
Management of Change Policy.  

80.2 The Human Resources and Organisational Development Manager explained that 
the Allocations Policy and Redundancy and Redeployment Policy had been 
identified as being due for review in 2022/23 – they had been reviewed and a new 
Management of Change Policy had been developed which combined and 
refreshed the two policies.  

80.3 The key elements of the Management of Change Policy included: providing a clear 
framework for identifying the extent and impact of proposed changes including a 
diagram to support understanding; setting out a clear process for managing the 
impact of change on individuals through an allocations process, including a 
diagram to support understanding; defined the responsibilities of those involved in 
organisational change; incorporated the Council’s legal obligations regarding 
issues such as length of consultation period and protections relating to those on 
maternity leave into policy; provided an accompanying toolkit document for 
managers, including templates for a business case for significant organisational 
change, and staff consultation documents to ensure internal consistency, visibility 
of proposed changes, supporting sound decision-making and supporting good 
quality communications with Officers impacted by change; confirmed a redundancy 
calculation which remained unchanged from the previous calculation; and 
incorporated how the Council would manage the transfer of services into, and out 
of, the Council.  

80.4 It was 

 
RESOLVED: That the Management of Change Policy be APPROVED.   

EX.81 SEPARATE BUSINESS  

81.1 The Chair proposed, and it was  

 RESOLVED That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
   1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
   items on the grounds that they involve the likely discussion of 
   exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
   Act.  



EX.04.01.23 

 

EX.82 SEPARATE MINUTES  

82.1 The separate Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2022, copies of which 
had been circulated, were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   

 The meeting closed at 3:50 pm 

 
 


